

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.53/2016

Appellant : Md. Abdul Hussain Laskar.

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the Asstt. Director,

Food and Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi.

Date of hearing : 03.10.2016.

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 03.10.2016

The petitioner Md. Abdul Hussain Laskar is present.

The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO, Office of the Asstt. Director, Food and Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi is absent without any intimation. In view of the large number of cases pending before the Commission, the matter is taken up ex-parte based on records.

On perusal of the record, it appears that RTI application was filed by Md. Abdul Hussain Laskar on 28.01.2016 seeking information regarding (1) additional rice distribution reports of each and every Samabai Samiti Ltd. (2) allotment copy of additional rice of all Samabai Samiti Ltd. (3) all additional relevant documents issued by the authority. It also appears that the Asstt. Director, Food and Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi vide letter dated 03.03.2016 informed the petitioner that records required vide RTI petition dated 28.01.2016 are under Magisterial enquiry and hence cannot be provided at this stage. The records sought for will be provided after completion of the enquiry.

The petitioner vide letter dated 03.06.2016 informed the Commission that no information has been furnished to him. The petitioner present stated that he was not aware of any enquiry pending.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the SPIO, Office of the Asstt. Director, Food and Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs, Hailakandi to furnish the information sought for, if the enquiry has been completed as reported by him under letter dated 03.03.2016, within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order and if the enquiry has not been completed, the documents be furnished to the petitioner after completion of the enquiry.

With the above direction, Second Appeal dated 03.06.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the Asstt. Director, Food and Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs, District Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Asstt. Director, Food and Civil Supplies, Consumer Affairs, District Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Md. Abdul Hussain Laskar, Vill. & P.O.- Barhailakandi Part –II, District Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission